ad

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company

Broockmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited

Company number

00011136

In the

(a) [nsert full name(s)

and address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Contact Details:

High Court Manchester District Registry

Court case number
4221 of 2013

[full name of court]

H¥We (a)

Paul Andrew Fhint
KPMG LLP

1 St Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3AE

Brian Green
KPMG LLP

1 St Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3AE

Jownt Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) 2 May 2015

(b} 22 May 2015

Signed

Dated

Qme Fin

Joint Admuinistrator

1 June 2015

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you «f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

WEDNESDAY

A20

A48QVOQG*
#290

03/06/2015

COMPANIES HOUSE

Rebekah Ingham

KPMG LLP

1 St Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3AE

United Kingdom

DX 724620 Manchester 42

Tel 0161 2464423

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Carddf CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Carduff




Brookmann Home
Manchester 1877 Limited
(in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

Final progress report

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015
This report contains 14 Pages

PF/IN/RI

© 2015 KPMG LLP, a Uk limted lability parnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative (“KPMG loternatonal”) a Swisg enaty All nghts reserved.
For full detauls of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at www kpmg.com/uk




hcnac

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunited (in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP

22 May 2015



Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Admnistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 af the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Flint and Brian Green, the Joint Admunistrators of
Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Admimstration,
and for no other purpose It 1s not sunable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest 1 Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited Any estimated outcomes for
creditors included 1n this Report are ullustrative only and cannot be relied upon as
gwidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other
than under the Insclvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nisk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admumstrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hiability in respect of this Report to any such person

Paul Fliint and Brian Green are authorised to act as insolvency practiioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales The Joint Administrators act
as agents for Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted and contract without personal
liabihity

The appomntments of the Joint Admimstrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability to any person 1n respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Admnistration




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunuted (in Adnunistration)
Report o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)
KPMGLLP
22 May 2015

Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Executive summary 2
3 Statement of Proposals 3
4 Progress of the Administration 3
5 End of the Administration S
6 Comments on the Appendices 5
Appendices 7

1

2

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 2 May
2015 to 22 May 2015

Analysis of Joint Admunustrators’ time costs for the period from 2 May 2015 to
22 May 2015

Schedule of expenses for the period from 2 May 2015 to 22 May 2015

Joint Administrators® Statement of Proposals




Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (in Admimistraton)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

Glossary

Act

Administration

Company

Joint Admnistrators
KPMG

Legal Advisers/Solicilors
Period

Rules

SIP

Secured Lender

amended)
KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

The Insclvency Act 1986

The Administration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Duvision, Manchester District Registry
in respect of Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited
on 25 November 2013  Court case number 4221 of 2013

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (in
Admimistration)

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP
KPMG LLP

Turner Parkinson LLP

The period from 2 May 2015 0 22 May 2015

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Aldermore Invoice Finance, a division of Aldermore Bank
Plc

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved I



s

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lumited (in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

22 May 2015

Executive summary

® This progress report covers the period from 2 May 2015 to 22 May 2015 (“the
Period™) and will be the Joint Admimstrators® final progress report

* All assets have now been realised and all costs associated with realising those assets
have now been settled

= As at the date of the Jomnt Admimstrators’ appointment, £1 9 mullion was owed
to the Secured lender A total of £403,000 has been distnbuted in the
Administration

e There were msufficient funds available in the Admmstration to make a distribution
to the preferential creditors or unsecured creditors

e There are no matters remaining to be dealt with by the Joint Admunistrators,
accordingly the Administration has been completed The Joint Administrators will
file this final progress report with the Registrar of Companies and wall also file
Form 2 35B to formally end the Admimstration and dissolve the Company

Yours faithfully

Qme %‘/*

Paul Fhini
Jomnt Admunistraror

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 2



41

42
421

422

423

4231

gt

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Admunustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) (“the Act”), as it was unhlikely that there would be a distnbution of funds to
unsecured creditors a meeting of creditors was not held and one was not requested by
creditors

Accordingly, the Joint Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals, as circulated to all
known creditors on 17 January 2014, was deemed to have been approved on 29 January
2014 pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules™)
with the exception of any proposals in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees,
disbursements or discharge from lhability as administrators

There have been no deviations from or addittons to the Jont Administrators Statement
of Proposals, as was deemed to have been approved and as shown 1n Appendix 5

Progress of the Administration

Asset realisations

All asset realisahons were completed 1n prior teporting periods The Joint
Admunistrators are not aware of any further assets owned by the Company

Qutcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As at the date of the Joint Admunistrators’ appointment, £1,911,000 was owed to
the Secured lender

The Joint Admimistrators have made no distnbutions to the Secured lender 1n the
Penod, total distnibutions made to the Secured lender in the Admunistration
amount to £403,000 Therefore the Secured Lender has suffered a significant shortfall

Preferential creditors

There were nsufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the preferential
creditors

Unsecured creditors

There were insuffictent funds to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors

Prescribed part

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge was created post 15
September 2003 and, therefore post Enterprise Act 2002, a prescribed part should be
made available to unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient

The basis of the prescribed part calculation 1s a percentage of net floating charge
realisations (after payment of preferential creditors) to be distributed exclusively to

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 3




4.3
431

43.2

e

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (in Admunustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended})

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

unsecured creditors This process ensures that the unsecured creditors participate 1n a
dividend, which would not have been the case under the old insolvency rules

As floating charge asset realisations have been insufficient, no prescribed part provision
was made available to unsecured cred:tors

Expenses for the Period

Receipts and payments
The receipts and payments for the Period are set out 1n Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs 1n the Period are £5,637, which equates to 23 hours
at an average hourly rate of £242 per hour The Joint Administrators’ incurred no
disbursements during the Period

A detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the
various areas of work carried out 1n the Period, 1n accordance with the provistons of
SIP 9, 1s shown 1n Appendix 3.

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are mncluded n the
analysis of tume spent The cost of staff employed in central administration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules

A creditors’ guide to Admuinistrators’ fees can be found at

htip /www.r3 org uk/media/documents/technical _hbrarv/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Rebekah Ingham at KPMG LLP, One St Peter’s Square, Manchester, M2 3AE

The Joint Admunistrators obtained approval from the secured creditor on 28 July 2014 to
gnable them to draw fees and disbursements from the assets of the Company, based on
their ime costs properly incurred |

The Joint Admimstrators have drawn fees totalhng £74,557, the full balance of which
has been paid 1n the Period

Creditors are rerminded that the quantum of the Jomt Administrators’ remuneration can
be challenged by unsecured creditors representing at least 10% by value of total
unsecured claims, including that creditors claim, by making an application to court in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules The full text of this rule can also be provided
on request

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 4




4.4

6.1

62

621

622

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lumited (1n Admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

Other information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, additional information about the expenses
charged for the Period 1s available from the Joint Admimistrators upon request by any
secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or mere 1n value of the
unsecured hiabilities A request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

End of the Administration

There are no outstanding matters and the Joint Admnistrators® propesals consider that
their proporsals have been fully completed As was onginally set out 1n their proposals,
the Joint Administrators have obtained the consent of the secured creditor to their
release from office and are now exiting the Admumistration via dissolution of the
Company This 1s pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Jomt Admmstrators will file this final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies and will also file Form 2 35B to formally end the Administration and
disselve the Company

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information to creditors required by statute 1s shown 1n Appendix 1.

Appendix 2: Receipts and payments account for the Period

An analysis of receipts and paymenis for the Period 1s shown 1n Appendix 2

This takes account of receipts and payments on a cash basis and does not show any
deferred sncome or accrued costs

Receipts
There were no receipts 1n the Period

Payments

6221 Administrators’ fees

6222

A total of £74,557 has been drawn (n the Period as fees by the Joint Administrators

Legal fees and disbursements

A total of £2,510 has been paid to Turner Parkinson LLP for work carried out 1n relation
to establish the ownership of the land asset referenced i the prior reporting period

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 5



6.3

6.4

s

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (in Admunstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

Appendix 3: Analysis of Joint Administrator’s time costs
An analysis of the Joint Adminustrators’ time costs for the Penod 1s shown in Appendix
3, which total £5,637

During the Period the Jomnt Admunistrators have carred out the following activities

e a total of £2,930 1n ume costs has been incurred 1n the Period in dealing with
statutory and compliance matters  This has largely compnsed preparing the
Administration for closure,

* atotal of £1,995 1n tume costs has been incurred 1n dealing with matters surrounding
credrtors and claims, 1n particular the preparation of reports to creditors

Appendix 4: Expenses for the Period

Expenses ncurred 1n the Period by the Joint Admumistrators are summansed 1n
Appendix 4

A total of £5,637 of expenses have been incurred in the Period but not paid, which
relates to the Joint Administrators’ unpaid time costs

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 6




s

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Administration)
Report to Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as

amended)
KPMG LLP
22 May 2015
Appendix 1
Statutory Information
Company name Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Linuted
Court details The Admunistration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division, Manchester Distnict Registry  Court case
number 4221 of 2013

Date of appointment 25 November 2013
Extended closure date 22 May 2013
Functions The functions of the Admimstrators are being exerctsed by each

or all of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule
B1 of the Act

Date of incorporation 19 January 1877
Registered number 00011136
Present registered office cfo KPMG LLP
One St Peter’s Square
Manchester
M2 3AE
Previous registered office C/o UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP

St Tames Building
79 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1 6HT
Issued share capital Ordinary shares 33,765,961 £1 shares
Shareholders Brookmann Home Ltd (in Liqudation) — 100%
Drectors Myron Tennyson Mann

Charles Senter Brook Johnson

Company secretary Not applicable

Employees g

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 7




hczise

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (1n Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 2
May 2015 to 22 May 2015

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited
(In Administration)
Adminlstrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

Statement From 020372013 From 25/11/2013
of Affairs To 22/05/2015 To 22/05/20158
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
57,248 00 Book debty NIL NIL
$33,000 00 Intellectual Propertv NIL 438,745 00
30,000 00 Goodwll NIL 28,5320
Bank interest, gross NIL 354 80
NIL 481,631 80
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ fees 63,386 80 63,386 80
Legal fees 2,500 00 15,155 00
Legat fees (2) 1000 1000
Bark charges NIL 8000
{65,896 80) {78,631 80)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,910,603 00) Aldermore Inveice Finance NIL 403.000 0O
NIL (403,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
t00  ITEqupment NIL 100
11,996 00 Furnitvre & equpment NIL 10,209 00
10,000 00 Stock NIL 8,31000
100 Business lnformation NIL 100
100 Records NIL 100
Palty Cash NIL 1812
100 Contracts NIL 100
Cash at bank NIL 2085
NIL 13,761 58
OTHER REALISATICNS
Bank interest, gross NIL 2743
Rates refund NIL 1,842 20
NIL 1,569 63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admimstrators' feey 11,17067 11,170 67
Agents/Valuery' fees NIL 4289242
Legal fees NL 3,581 00
Storage costs NIL 30252
Re-direction of mail NIL 12000
Insurence of 1ssets NIL 263 00
{11,170 67) (20,331 61)
(1,266,355 00) (T1,06747) o0
REFRESENTED BY
NIL
. ———

See Notuce About this Report All nights reserved




A

Broekmann Home Manchester 1877 Lumited (in Administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

Appendix 3

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses for the
period 2 May 2015 to 22 May 2015

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£}] Hourly Rate (£}
Admunistration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 180 1 80 369 00 20500
2:;;’::{::?;“::;&:: S 070 0.70, 19500 280 00
General
Fees and WIP 030 050 0 80 146 50 18313
Statutory and compliance
fcc:f:;ﬁl:;‘d refated 1000 10.00, 2,650 00 265 00
Strategy documents i 00 100 280 00 28000
Creditors
Creditors and clams
Statutory reports 900 9.00 1,99500 221 67
Total in period 0.00 000 22.80 0.50 2330 5,636.50 219
Brought forward tirme {appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date} 481 20 146,350 50
SIP 9 penod time {SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 9 pertod end date) 2330 563650
Carry forward tirme (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 504 50 151,987 Q0

Note - Time 1s charged to the case 1n mimmum é nunute vts

See Notice About thus Report All nghts reserved 9




e

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

Joint Administrators’ chargeable hourly rates

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2014

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 795
Associate Partner 705
Director 705
Senior Manager 615
Manager 490
Assistant Manager 355
Assistant 270
Support 135

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 10




s

Broolmann Home Manchester 1877 Limted (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)
KPMG LLP
22 May 2015

Joint Administrators’ disbursements for the period 2 May 2015 to 22 May 2015

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Disbursements

Category 1

Category 2

Pad (£) Unpaid (£)

Pad (£) Unpaid (£)

Totals (£)

Total

NIL

NIL

NIL

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved

11



e

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Lunuted (in Adminustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

22 May 2015

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses for the period 2 May 2015 to 22 May 2015

Section Account Accrued in Paidin Total to
Period (£) Period (£} date (£)

Cos! of . Administrators’ time 5,637 i 5,637

realisations COsts

TOTAL 5,637 - 5,637

Note The table above shows expenses that have been paid or incurred in the Period
which have not been paid and/or accrued 1n prior reporting Periods

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 12




s

Brookmann Home Manchester 1877 Linuted (in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMGLLP
22 May 2015

Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose the following:

* To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as Admunistrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable 1n
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company 1n accordance with
the objective set out above

= Tonvestigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims the Company may have

¢ In the event that the Admumstrators deem that Liquidation 1s not appropnate
because the costs of putting the Company 1n to Liquidation outweigh any potential
benefit to unsecured creditors, that the Admimstrators may apply to the Court for
the authornity to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors 1n the Administration

e In the event that there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with
1 the Admimstration, then the Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at
Companies House and the Company will subsequently be dissolved pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

» That the Joint Admunistrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 93
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Jomnt Admunistrators ceasing to have eftect

e If one of the criteria set out 1n Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule Bt to the Insolvency
Act 1986 apply to the Company, the Admmistrators can make an apphcation to
Court to end the Administration and, 1f deemed appropnate, to petition the Court for
the winding up of the Company If appropnate, the Administrators will, at the same
time, apply to be appomted as Joint Liquidaters under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and the Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors to
be discharged from hability 14 days after the cessation of their appointment as
Admunisirators, in respect of any action of the Admimstrators pursuant 1o Paragraph
98(1) of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

* That the Adminstrators may seek an extension to the Administration period 1f
deemed necessary by the Admunistrators, firstly by consent from the secured
creditors, and the requisite majonty of preferental creditors and unsecured creditors
1f the Admunistrators think that there will be a distribution to them, for a s1x month
peniod and, 1f further time 15 required, by an application to court under paragraph
76(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act

In relation to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

e In the event of no creditors’ commuittee being formed, that the Admimstrators be
authonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the period of the Administration based on time properly spent at the
charge out rates shown in Appendix 2 Also, the Administrators be authorised to
draw disbursements from time to time to include category 2 disbursements

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 13




nana

Breookmann Home Manchester 1877 Limuted (in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 10 Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 19586 {as
amended}

KPMG LLP

22 May 2015

That the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of tax, VAT, and pension advice provided
to the Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of
the Company,

That the unpaid pre administration cosis detailed 1n Appendix 4 will be an expense
of the Admumistration

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 14




